Large Tilting Wall Mount for 47 - 84" TVs
Grand support mural inclinable pour des
téléviseurs de 47 a 84 po

Soporte de pared basculante grande para
televisores de 47 a 84 pulg.
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Before using your new product, please read these instructions to prevent any damage.
Avant I'utilisation de ce produit neuf, lire ces instructions afin d'éviter tout dommage.
Antes de usar su producto nuevo, lea este instructivo para prevenir cualquier dafio.
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ENGLISH

SAFETY INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION:

Read this instruction carefully before assembly.

« Fits 47-84 in. flat panel TVs.
» Weight Capacity: 110 Ibs. (49.89 kg)

SAFETY WARNINGS:

This mount is intended for use with TV weights not exceeding the maximum weight
capacity of 110 Ibs. (49.89 kg) The wall itself must be capable of supporting four times
the standard weight. Do not over tighten screws in order to avoid any injury. Use with
products heavier than the maximum weights indicated may result in collapse of the
mount and its accessories, causing possible injury.

+ Never let children climb on product or play with product.

« Do not sit or stand on product.

« Do not fasten a TV that is heavier than the recommended load rating to the mount.

+ Use suitable concrete wall or wood stud wall.

« Use this mounting system only for its intended use as described in these instructions.

+ Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer.

+ Do not use outdoors.

« Improper installation may cause property damage and/or personal injury, so the
installation must be done by two qualified contractors. The manufacture is not liable
for damage or injury caused by incorrect mounting, assembly, or use.

« Improper handling can result in cuts and lacerations.

« Pictures for reference only, subject to our available products.

« Keep this instruction for future reference.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Features

« Supports TVs from 47- 84" and up to 110 lbs. (49.89 kg)

« Compatible with VESA patterns from 100 x 100 to 600 X 400 (with all common sizes
in between)

« Tilts -15° to 3° to adjust viewing angle

« Enjoy years of dependable use with our sturdy steel construction

+ Backed by Best Buy

4 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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VESA TV screw hole patterns

Your wall mount works with the following VESA TV screw hole patterns:

100 x 100 mm (3.9 x 3.9") 400 x 300 mm (15.7 x 11.8")
200 x 200 mm (7.9 x 7.9") 400 x 400 mm (15.7 x 15.7")
300 x 200 mm (11.8 x 7.9") 500 x 400 mm (19.7 x 15.7")
300 %300 mm (11.8 x 11.8") 600 x 400 mm (23.6 x 15.7")
400 x 200 mm (15.7 x 7.9")

Dimensions
25.6in. (65 cm)
. Max VESA 23.6in. (60 cm) )
| Min VESA 3.9 in. (10 cm) 1
o 5
] o]
] o
] o]
] o]
] o]
16.7 in. (42.5 cm) o o
] o]
‘ g g Max VESA 15.7 in. (40 cm)
- [ ) o [ R ) o O i i
39in. (10cm) ﬁm —a =’ — = % MinVESA3.9in. (10 cm)
‘ () o o = | o O
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Tools needed
You will need the following tools to assemble your new TV wall mount:

-==»/0R/‘

Edge-to-edge stud finder Pencil 7/32in. (5.5 mm) wood drill 3/8in. (10 mm) masonry Masking tape
bit (for wood stud wall) drill bit (for concrete wall)
Hammer 1/2" socket wrench Phillips screwdriver Drill Measuring tape
Package contents
Make sure that you have all the parts and hardware necessary to assemble your new TV
wall mount.
Parts

— =2
(& == cceccccccoq
——= & cocecccscocos

BLeftTV  CRightTV
bracket bracket

D Template

6 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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TV Mounting Hardware

Label Hardware Qty.| |Label Hardware Qty.

E[E]B:L“mm“mm> 4 (| N

M8 x 35 mm 4

screw
Lag screw M8 x 60mm
M8 x 50
E Conﬁrete a o 1|||||HH|\IIIIHHIIII\I\IHIIII\I\IHIIIIHI\IHIIIIHI\I\||||H|\|\I|||HI\|\II| crew ™4
anchor
G @ | 1 P @_@ M6 x 17 mm spacer 4
Leve
|
M8 x 22 4
H | gmm Maxizmmscen | 4 || @ [ Mex22mmspace

1T 7
| (Hmmmmmm M6 X 12 mm screw 4 R G].[j M8 x 10 mm spacer 4
[
4
J {]Hﬂunﬂnﬁﬂmﬂmmﬂmm M6 x 20 mm screw s

K q‘m M8 x 20 mmscrew | 4
T @ M4 washer 4
M4 x 35 mm 4
Lo | (e
U M6 washer 4
M ([m M6 x 35 mm 4

screw

M8 x 2.5 mm spacer 8
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Installation instructions
STEP 1- Determine whether your TV has a flat, irregular, or
obstructed back

1 Carefully place your TV screen face-down on a cushioned, clean surface to protect
the screen from damages and scratches.

2 If your TV has a table-top stand attached, remove the stand. See the
documentation that came with your TV for instructions.

3 Lay the TV brackets, oriented vertically, on the back of your TV.
4 Align the screw holes in the TV brackets with the mounting screw holes on your TV.

5 Identify which type of back your TV has:
« Flat back: The brackets lay flush against the back of your TV and do not block any
jacks. You do not need spacers when assembling the wall mount.

«+ Obstructed back: The brackets block one or more of the jacks on the back of your
TV. You need spacers when assembling the wall mount.

- Irregularly-shaped back: There is a gap between a bracket and some part of the
back of your TV. You need spacers when assembling the wall mount.

6 Remove the TV brackets.

8 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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STEP 2 - Select screws, washers, and spacers

1 Select the hardware for your TV (screws, washers, and spacers). A limited number of
TVs come with mounting hardware included. (If there are screws that came with
your TV, they are almost always in the holes on the back of your TV.) If you don't

know the correct length of the mounting screws your TV requires, test various sizes
by hand-threading the screws.

Select one of the following types of screws:

For a TV with a flat back:
M4 X 12 mm screws (H)
M6 X 12 mm screws (I)
M6 X 20 mm screws (J)
M8 X 20 mm screws (K)

For a TV with an irregular/obstructed back:
M4 X 35 mm screws (L)
M6 X 35 mm screws (M)
M8 X 35 mm screws (N)
M8 X 50 mm screws (O)

Select either an M4 washer (T) or an M6 washer (U) for the
corresponding types of screws. For an irregular or obstructed TV
back, also use the spacers (P, Q, R, or S).

Note: If the included hardware does not work for your TV, call 1-877-467-4289, for Insignia

Customer Support, and we'll work to determine the necessary parts required and ship them
to you without charge.

CAUTION: To avoid potential personal injuries and property damage, make sure that there are
adequate threads to secure the brackets to your TV. If you encounter resistance, stop
immediately and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer combination to
accommodate your TV. Using hardware that is too long may damage your TV. However, using a
screw that is too short may cause your TV to fall from the mount.

Screw fits

Screw is Screw is
correctly

too long too short

P @

2 Remove the screws from the holes in the back of your TV.

3 For a flat back TV, go to STEP 3 - Option 1: Attach hardware to a flat back TV on
page 10.
-OR-

For an irregular or obstructed back, go to STEP 3 - Option 2: Attach hardware to an
irregular or obstructed back TV on page 12.

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 9
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STEP 3 - Option 1: Attach hardware to a flat back TV

You'll need

Screws Washers

HEb 1) @ o @
U

OR T4

O]
QHWWW OR <}MWMMMW Band CTV brackets
)4 K@)

Phillips screwdriver

1 Align the left and right TV brackets (B and C) with the screw holes on the back of
your TV. Make sure that the brackets are level.

10
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2 Install washers (T or U), and screws (H, 1, J, or K) into the holes in the back of your
TV. No washer is required if you use M8 screws (K).

3 Tighten the screws until they are snug against the TV brackets. Do not over tighten.

Note: No washer is required if
you use M8 screws (K).

H,1,J,K r

nnnnr)o‘ooo)
\

CAUTION: Do Not
Use an electric drill

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 11
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STEP 3 - Option 2: Attach hardware to an irregular or
obstructed back TV

You'll need

Screws Washers Spacers
(ﬂ]mmmmmmm OR II\I\IIH\I\HHHH\I\HIIH\I\HHHH\I\HII\I\I\HH\HHHIIIIHH @ )
P()

AN

=i

||||||HH|HHHHHHHIHHIIIIIII|||||||||||HHIHHHHHHH\H oR |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||\||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||\ L
D

0w

:EI R (4) $(8)

Phillips screwdriver

1 Place spacers (P, Q, R, or S) over the screw holes on the back of your TV.

2 Align the left and right TV brackets (B and C) with the screw holes on the back of
your TV. Make sure that the brackets are level.

12 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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3 If you are using M4 washers (T), place them between the spacers and TV brackets
and over the holes in the TV brackets. If you are using M6 washers (U), place them
over the holes in the TV brackets. Insert screws (L, M, N, or O) through the washers,
TV brackets, and spacers. No washers are required if you use M8 screws (N or O).

4 Tighten the screws until they are snug against the TV brackets. Do not over tighten.

If you are using M4 (T) or M6 (U) washers (only), place
them behind the brackets.
No washers are required If you use M8 screws (N or 0).

L,M,N,OP.QR,S

_®

At

TorU
Ve

nﬂﬂﬂf)b@@@)

)

CAUTION: Do Not
Use an electric drill
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STEP 4 - Determine wall-mount location

You'll need
@I | = e—

Pencil
Measuring tape

Note: Your TV should be high enough so your eyes are level with the middle of the screen.
This is normally 40 to 60 in. (106 to 152 cm) from the ground.

The center of your TV will be offset .8 in. (2 cm) lower than the center of the wall plate
on the wall-mount. Before you drill holes in the wall:
1 Measure the distance from the bottom of your TV to the center point halfway
between the top and bottom mounting holes on the back of your TV. This is
measurement a.

2 Measure the distance from the floor to where you want the bottom of your TV to be
placed on the wall. Keep in mind that the bottom of your TV should be placed
above any furniture (such as entertainment centers or TV stands). Your TV should
also be above items placed on top of the furniture (like a Blu-ray player or cable
box). This measurement is b.

3 Add a + b. The total measurement is the height where you want the center of the
wall plate to be on the wall.

4 Use a pencil to mark this spot on the wall.

|
_____t_____

14 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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STEP 5 - Option 1: Install on a wood stud wall
You'll need

Wall plate (R) Hw E

Pencil 1/2" socket wrench Drill
E(4) Edge-to edge stud Level /
finder 7/32" wood drill bit

Note: Any drywall covering the wall must not exceed 5/8 in. (16 mm). |

1 Locate the studs. Verify the centers of the studs with an edge-to-edge stud finder.

T

16" 18", or 24"

(40.6,45.7, or 60.9 cm w

Center line

\

f

Stud finder u

N
\\
&

Se—

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 15
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2 Align the template (D) at the height you determined in the previous step, make
sure that it is level, then use a pencil to mark the lag screw hole locations (4) on the
stud centers. Remove the template (D).

Level

---/;9-‘0-/---%

3 Drill pilot holes to a depth of 2.5 in. (65 mm) using a 7/32 in. (5.5 mm) diameter drill
bit.

7/32in. (5.5 mm)

W

2.5in. (65 mm) e

- Minimum wood stud size: common 2 x 4 in. (51 x 102 mm) nominal 11/2x3 1/2in. (38 x 89 mm).
- Minimum spacing between horizontal fasteners cannot be less than 16 in. (40 cm)

./--__‘_‘______%

16 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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4 Align the wall plate (A) with the pilot holes, then insert the lag screws (E) through
the holes in the wall plate. Tighten the lag screws only until they are firm against
the wall plate.

.

7N

1/2" socket wrench

CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage! DO NOT over-tighten the lag
screws (E).

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 17
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STEP 5 - Option 2: Install on a solid concrete or concrete block
wall
You’'ll need

Wall plate (R) Pencil 1/2" socket wrench Drill
E(4) F(4) Level 3/8in. masonry drill bit

CAUTION: To prevent property damage or personal injury, never drill into mortar
between blocks. Mount the wall plate directly onto the concrete surface.

1 Align the template (D) at the height you determined in the previous step, make
sure that it is level, then use a pencil to mark the lag screw hole locations (4).
Remove the template (D).

Level

18 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials




Large Tilting Wall Mount for 47 - 84" TVs

2 Drill pilot holes to a depth of 2.5 in. (65 mm) using a 3/8 in. (10 mm) diameter
masonry drill bit.

* Minimum solid concrete thickness: 8 in. (203mm).
* Minimum concrete block size: 8 x 8 x 16in. (203 x 203 x 406 mm).
The minimum distance between the top two fasteners cannot be less than 16 in. (40 cm)

2.5in. (65 mm)

3/8in. (10 mm)

3 Insert the concrete wall anchors (F) into the pilot holes and use a hammer to make
sure the anchors are flush with the concrete surface.

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 19
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4 Align the wall plate (A) with the anchors, insert the lag screws (E) through the holes
in the wall plate. Tighten the lag screws only until they are firm against the wall
plate.

CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage! DO NOT over-tighten the lag
screws (E).

20 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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STEP 6 - Mount your TV to the wall plate
WARNING: Heavy - you will need assistance with this step.

« Hang the pre-assembled TV unit onto the wall plate (A). Pull-down straps, then push
the bottom of the TV/bracket assembly in toward the bottom of the wall place.
Release the pull-down straps to lock the brackets in place.

CAUTION HEAVY! You will need
assistance with this step.

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 21
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STEP 7 - Adjust the tilt angle

+ Adjust the TV tilt angle by loosening the handles of the TV brackets, when the angle
is correct, tighten the handles.

Handle

O Handle

22 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials
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ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Best Buy, or its Authorized Partner of Best Buy essentials branded products, warrants to you, the original purchaser of this new Best Buy essentials
branded product (“Product”), that the Product shall be free of defects in the original manufacture of the material or workmanship for a period of
one (1) year from the date of your purchase of the Product or the date of delivery (if later than the date of purchase) (“Warranty Period”).
For this warranty to apply, your Product must be (i) purchased in the United States or Canada from a Best Buy branded retail store, online at
www.bestbuy.com or www.bestbuy.ca, or from Best Buy's Authorized Partner, and (ii) packaged or sold with this warranty statement.
The term “Best Buy’, as used in this warranty, refers to Best Buy branded retail stores, www.bestbuy.com, www.bestbuy.ca, and Best Buy’s
Authorized Partner.
Because Best Buy essentials cannot control the quality of products sold by unauthorized sellers, this warranty applies only to Products that were
purchased from Best Buy or a Best Buy essentials Authorized Partner, unless otherwise prohibited by law. Best Buy essentials reserves the right to
reject warranty claims for Products purchased from unauthorized sellers, including unauthorized websites.
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT, AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY, IS YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY. BEST BUY ESSENTIALS
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR THE BREACH OF ANY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS
PRODUCT, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST DATA, LOSS OF USE OF YOUR PRODUCT, LOST BUSINESS, OR LOST PROFITS. BEST BUY ESSENTIALS
PRODUCTS MAKES NO OTHER EXPRESS WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE PRODUCT. ALL EXPRESSED AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES FOR THE PRODUCT,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF AND CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE,
ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE AND NO WARRANTIES, WHETHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WILL APPLY
AFTER THE WARRANTY PERIOD. SOME STATES, PROVINCES, AND JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON (i) HOW LONG AN IMPLIED
WARRANTY LASTS, (i) EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, or (iii) LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL
RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE OR PROVINCE TO PROVINCE.
How long does the coverage last?
The Warranty Period lasts for 1 year (365 days) from the date you purchased the Product or the date of delivery (if later than the date of purchase).
Your purchase date is printed on the receipt you received with the Product. In the event that Authorized Partner ceases to sell the covered Best Buy
essentials branded product, this warranty shall terminate for that product and there shall be no repair or replacement of the Product.
What does this warranty cover?
During the Warranty Period, if the original manufacture of the material or workmanship of the Product is determined to be defective by an
authorized Best Buy essentials repair center or store personnel, Best Buy essentials will (at its sole option): (1) repair the Product with new or rebuilt
parts; or (2) replace the Product at no charge with new or rebuilt comparable products or parts. Products and parts replaced under this warranty
become the property of Best Buy essentials and are not returned to you. If service of Products or parts are required after the Warranty Period
expires, you must pay all labor and parts charges. This warranty lasts as long as you own your Best Buy essentials Product during the Warranty
Period. Warranty coverage terminates if you sell or otherwise transfer the Product.
How to obtain warranty service?
If you purchased the Product at a Best Buy retail store location or from a Best Buy online website (www.bestbuy.com or www.bestbuy.ca), please
take your original receipt and the Product to any Best Buy store. Make sure that you place the Product in its original packaging or packaging that
provides the same amount of protection as the original packaging. If you purchased your Product from an Authorized Partner, call Best Buy
essentials at 1-877-467-4289.
To obtain warranty service, in the United States and Canada call 1-877-467-4289. Call agents may diagnose and correct the issue over the phone.
If you purchased the Product from an Authorized Partner other than Best Buy, please call 1-888-BESTBUY in the United States or 1-866-BESTBUY in
Canada. You will be asked to provide proof of purchase and to return your Product to Best Buy. Make sure that you put the Product in its original
packaging or packaging that provides the same amount of protection as the original packaging.
Where is the warranty valid?
This warranty is valid only in the United States and Canada to the original purchaser of the product from an Authorized Partner, in the country
where the original purchase was made.
What does the warranty not cover?
This warranty does not cover:

Food, beverage, and or medicine loss/spoilage.

Damage to other products caused by a power surge or other similar issue while connected to the Product.

Customer instruction/education.

Installation.

Set up adjustments.

Cosmetic damage.

Damage due to weather, lightning, and other acts of God, such as power surges.

Accidental damage.

Misuse.

Abuse.

Negligence.

Commercial purposes/use, including but not limited to use in a place of business or in communal areas of a multiple dwelling condominium or apartment complex, or

otherwise used in a place of other than a private home.

Modification of any part of the Product, including the antenna.

Display panel damaged by static (non-moving) images applied for lengthy periods (burn-in).

Damage due to incorrect operation or maintenance.

Connection to an incorrect voltage or power supply.

Damage due to attempted repair by any person not authorized by Best Buy essentials to service the Product.

Products sold “as is” or “with all faults”.

Consumables, including but not limited to batteries (i.e. AA, AAA, Cetc.).

Products where the factory applied serial number has been altered or removed.

Loss or Theft of this product or any part of the product.

Display panels containing up to three (3) pixel failures (dots that are dark or incorrectly illuminated) grouped in an area smaller than one tenth (1/10) of the display size or up

to five (5) pixel failures throughout the display. (Pixel based displays may contain a limited number of pixels that may not function normally.).

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 23
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Failures or Damage caused by any contact including but not limited to liquids, gels or pastes.

Contact Best Buy essentials:

1-877-467-4289

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials

Best Buy essentials is a trademark of Best Buy and its affiliated companies.
*Distributed by Best Buy Purchasing, LLC

7601 Penn Ave South, Richfield, MN 55423 U.S.A

©2025 Best Buy. All rights reserved.

24 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials




Grand support mural inclinable pour des téléviseurs de 47 a 84 po

For Québec Customers Only
Availability Guarantee

Notice for Section 39 of the Consumer Protection Act Regarding the Availability Guarantee of Replacement Parts, Repair
Services, and Maintenance Information

Please be advised that Best Buy Canada Ltd. (“Best Buy”), including its affiliated entities, does not guarantee,
within the meaning of Section 39 of the Consumer Protection Act and the applicable regulations, the availability
of replacement parts, repair services, or maintenance or repair information relating to products sold,
manufactured, imported, advertised, or sold by Best Buy or under its Insignia brand, Best Buy Essentials,
Rocketfish, or other brands sold or manufactured by Best Buy.

This Notice does not affect Best Buy’s One-Year Limited Warranty for Best Buy essentials Products.

Please visit www.bestbuy.ca/garantie-disponibilite for additional information.
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FRANCAIS

INFORMATIONS SUR LA
SECURITE

ATTENTION :

Lire ces instructions avec soin avant l'installation.

« Téléviseurs a écran plat de 47 a 84 po.
» Poids maximal : 49,89 kg (110 Ib.)

AVERTISSEMENTS RELATIFS A LA SECURITE :

Ce support est congu pour une utilisation avec des téléviseurs d'un poids ne dépassant
pas la capacité maximale de poids de 49,89 kg (110 Ib.). Le mur lui-méme doit étre
capable de supporter quatre fois le poids standard. Ne pas trop serrer les vis afin
d'éviter toute blessure. L'utilisation avec des produits plus lourds que les poids
maximums indiqués peut entrainer I'effondrement du support et de ses accessoires,
avec une cause possible de blessures.

+ Ne pas laisser les enfants monter ou jouer sur ce produit.

« Ne pas s'asseoir ni se tenir debout sur ce produit.

+ Ne pas fixer au support un téléviseur dont le poids est supérieur a la charge nominale
recommandée.

« Utiliser un mur en béton ou un mur a montants en bois approprié.

« Ce dispositif de montage est destiné a étre utilisé tel que décrit dans ces instructions.

« Ne pas utiliser de fixations qui ne sont pas recommandées par le fabricant.

+ Ne pas l'utiliser a I'extérieur.

« Une installation inappropriée peut étre source de dégats matériels ou de blessures,
aussi l'installation doit étre faite par deux installateurs qualifiés. Le fabricant n’est pas
responsable de dommages ou blessures résultants d’'un montage ou d'une utilisation
incorrecte.

« Une mauvaise manipulation peut entrainer des coupures et des lacérations.

« Photos pour référence seulement, sous réserve que nos produits soient disponibles.

« Conserver ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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Caractéristiques

+ Pour des téléviseurs de 119,4 a 213,4 cm (47 a 84 po) et pesant jusqu'a 49,89 kg

(1101b.)

Compatible avec les normes VESA de 100 x 100 jusqu'a 600 x 400 (incluant toutes les

tailles intermédiaires courantes)

« S'incline de -15° a 3° pour régler I'angle de visionnement

« Permet de profiter d'années d'utilisation fiable avec cette construction en acier
robuste

+ Avec le soutien de Best Buy

Modéles d'orifices VESA pour téléviseur :

Ce support mural est compatible avec les modeles d'orifices VESA pour vis de
téléviseur :

100 X 100 mm (3,9 X 3,9 po)

400 x 300 mm (15,7 X 11,8 po)

200 x 200 mm (7,9 x 7,9 po)

400 x 400 mm (15,7 x 15,7 po)

300 x 300 mm (11,8 x 11,8 po)

(

(
500 x 400 mm (19,7 x 15,7 po)
600 x 400 mm (23,6 X 15,7 po)

(
(
300 x 200 mm (11,8 x 7,9 po)
(
(

400 x 200 mm (15,7 X 7,9 po)

Dimensions

25,6 po (65 cm)

Dimension VESA maximale 60 cm (23,6 po)
Dimension VESA minimale 10 cm (3,9 po)

Y

42,5m (16,7 po)

N

10.cm (3,9 po)
\

o]

o]

]

o]

o]

o]

o]

o]

o Dimension VESA maximale
= o | o o 40 cm (15,7 po)

ﬂéﬁ ) | Dimension VESA minimale

O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOO0 O O O8—r

I
Io
0

er——————(————> A
Ber

0
0

10¢m (3,9 po)
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Outils nécessaires

Les outils suivants sont nécessaires pour 'assemblage de ce support de montage mural
neuf pour téléviseur :

- 0u =

Détecteur de montants  Crayon Meéche & bois pour perceuse de Méche & béton pour Ruban-cache
bord a bord 5,5 mm (7/32 po) (pour murs perceuse de 10 mm (3/8
amontants en bois) po) [pour mur en béton]
Marteau (lé a douille de Tournevis cruciforme Perceuse Métre a ruban

1,27 cm (1/2 po)

Contenu de I'emballage

Vérifier d’avoir toutes les pieces nécessaires pour assembler ce support mural neuf
pour téléviseur.

Eléments

=2

—= € occeccococooo

5
[—— —= cscsssscssy

B Support  CSupport
gauche pour  droit pour
téléviseur  téléviseur

D Gabarit
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Accessoires de montage du téléviseur

Eti S .| | Eti o .
ettI:Ieu Fixations Qté et::]eu Fixations Qté
Vis M8 x
e | Hrommmim Al N Vis M8 4
Tire-fond M8 x 60 mm
Vis M8 x
F Cheville & 4 o 1|||||HH|\||||HH||||\|\|H||||\l\lﬂlllﬂ\l\l““||H|\|\||||H|\|\||||H|\|\||| 0 mm 4
béton
—
G @ Niveau 1 P E]-@ Entretoise M6 X 17 mm 4
Q @_@ Entretoise M8X22mm | 4
H | (mem VisM4x12mm 4 o]

] 1T .
| @Wﬂm Vis M6 x 12 mm 4 R @.@ Entretoise M8 X 10 mm 4
[

J (]Humummmmmumm Vis M6 x 20 mm 4
S Entretoise M8 x 2,5 mm 8

K| (oggg~ VisM8>20mm 4
T @ Rondelle M4 4

Vis M4 x 4

L (escercsa 35 mm

Vis M6 X U @ Rondelle M6 4

M 35mm 4
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Instructions d’installation

ETAPE 1 : Déterminer si le téléviseur a un dos plat ou de
forme irréguliére ou est obstrué

1 Placer délicatement I'écran du téléviseur sur une surface propre et matelassée afin
de le protéger des rayures et des dégats matériels.

2 Si le téléviseur est sur un meuble, retirer celui-ci. Pour plus d’informations, se
reporter a la documentation livrée avec le téléviseur.

3 Poser les supports pour téléviseur, orientés verticalement, sur le dos du téléviseur.

4 Aligner les trous de vis des supports pour téléviseur avec les orifices des vis de
montage du téléviseur.

5 Déterminer le type de dos qu’a le téléviseur :

» Dos plat : les supports sont au ras du dos du téléviseur et ne bloquent aucune
prise. Des entretoises ne sont pas nécessaires lors du montage du support de
montage mural.

» Dos obstrué : les supports bloquent une ou plusieurs des prises situées au dos du
téléviseur. Des entretoises sont nécessaires lors du montage du support mural.

- Dos de forme irréguliére : il existe un espace entre le support et une partie du dos
du téléviseur. Des entretoises sont nécessaires lors du montage du support mural.

6 Enlever les supports pour téléviseur.
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ETAPE 2 - Sélectionner les vis, les rondelles et les entretoises
1 Sélectionner la visserie nécessaire pour le téléviseur (vis, rondelles et entretoises).
Un nombre limité de téléviseurs sont fournis avec le matériel de montage inclus. (Si
des vis sont fournies avec le téléviseur, elles se trouvent presque toujours dans les
orifices au dos du téléviseur). Si la longueur des vis de montage que le téléviseur
requiert est inconnu, essayer diverses tailles en insérant les vis a la main.
Sélectionner I'un des types de vis suivants :
Pour un téléviseur a dos plat :
Vis M4 x 12 mm (H)
VisM6 x 12 mm (1)
Vis M6 x 20 mm (J)
Vis M8 x 20 mm (K)

Pour un téléviseur a dos de forme irréguliére ou
obstrué:
Vis M4 x 35 mm (L)
Vis M6 x 35 mm (M)
Vis M8 x 35 mm (N)
Vis M8 x 50 mm (O)

Sélectionner soit une rondelle M4 (T) soit une rondelle M6 (U) pour
les types de vis correspondants. Pour un téléviseur avec un dos de
forme irréguliere ou obstrué, utiliser également les entretoises (P, Q,
R,ouS).
Remarque : Si les accessoires inclus ne fonctionnent pas avec le téléviseur, appeler le
1-877-467-4289, pour le Service a la clientéle d'Insignia, qui déterminera les piéces
nécessaires et les expédiera gratuitement.

ATTENTION : Pour éviter des blessures potentielles ou des dégats matériels, vérifier que le
filetage est suffisant pour fixer les supports au téléviseur. Arréter dés qu’une résistance se fait
sentir et contacter le service a la clientéle. Utiliser la vis la plus courte et I'entretoise qui
correspondent le mieux au téléviseur. L'utilisation d'une visserie trop longue pourrait
endommager le téléviseur. Cependant, I'utilisation d'une vis trop courte pourrait provoquer la
chute de I'appareil du montage mural.

La vis est de La vis est La vis est
taille correcte trop longue trop courte

2 Retirer les vis des orifices au dos du téléviseur.

3 Pour un téléviseur & dos plat, voir ETAPE 3 - Option 1 : Fixation de la visserie sur un
téléviseur a dos plat a la page 32.
-0OU -
Pour un téléviseur avec un dos de forme irréguliére ou obstrué, voir ETAPE 3 -
Option 2 : Fixation de la visserie sur un téléviseur a dos de forme irréguliére ou
obstrué a la page 34.
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ETAPE 3 - Option 1 : Fixation de la visserie sur un téléviseur a
dos plat
Sont également nécessaires

Vis Rondelles @
@M o (ﬂﬂ]ﬂmﬂmﬂ]ﬂmﬂ 0 Niveau
H(4) @) U I
o ou T4 v ®
QHWMW ou QHMMWMMMW Supports ourtéléviseur BetC
J(4) K (4) Tournevis cruciforme

1 Aligner les supports gauche et droit pour téléviseur (B et C) avec les trous de vis au
dos du téléviseur. Vérifier que les supports sont de niveau.

32 www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials




Grand support mural inclinable pour des téléviseurs de 47 a 84 po

2 Placer les rondelles (T ou U) et les vis (H, 1, J ou K) dans les orifices au dos du
téléviseur. Aucune rondelle n'est requise en cas d'utilisation des vis M8 (K).

3 Serrer les vis jusqu’a ce qu’elles soient fermement contre les supports du téléviseur.
Ne pas trop serrer les vis.

Remarque : Aucune rondelle n'est requise
en cas d'utilisation des vis M8 (K).

H,1,J, K r

oo)
\

NS00 0D

N
-

ATTENTION : Ne pas
utiliser une perceuse
électrique
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ETAPE 3 - Option 2 : Fixation de la visserie sur un téléviseur a
dos de forme irréguliére ou obstrué
Sont également nécessaires

Rondelles Entretoises
quﬂmmllmﬂm ou II\HIIH\I\HHHH\I\I\II\I\I\HH\HHHHIIH\I\HH\HHHIIII\IH @ @ @-®
P4

U@ @-@

||||||HH|HHHHHHHIHHIIIIIII|||||||||||||HIHHHHHHH\H ou |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||\||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||\ )
0 \‘

Supports pour
téléviseur B et

:EEI

Tournevis cruciforme

1 Placer les entretoises (P, Q, R, ou S) sur les orifices de vis au dos du téléviseur.

2 Aligner les supports gauche et droit pour téléviseur (B et C) avec les trous de vis au
dos du téléviseur. Vérifier que les supports sont de niveau.
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3 En cas d'utilisation de rondelles M4 (T) les placer entre les entretoises et les
supports pour téléviseur et sur les orifices des supports pour téléviseur. En cas
d'utilisation de rondelles M6 (U), les placer sur les orifices des supports pour
téléviseur. Insérer les vis (L, M, N, ou O) dans les rondelles, les supports pour
téléviseur et les entretoises. Aucune rondelle n'est requise en cas d'utilisation des
vis M8 (N ou O).

4 Serrer les vis jusqu’a ce qu’elles soient fermement contre les supports du téléviseur.
Ne pas trop serrer les vis.

En cas d'utilisation des rondelles M4 (T) ou Mé6 (U)
[uniquement], les placer derriére les supports.

Aucune rondelle n'est requise en cas d'utilisation des vis
M8 (N ou 0).

QRS

@

L, M, N, O,

)

Jo]

TorU
%

M pnoobo

ATTENTION : Ne pas
utiliser une perceuse
électrique
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ETAPE 4 - Déterminer I'emplacement du support de montage
mural
Sont également nécessaires
o, —
a— Crayon
Métre a ruban

Remarque: Le téléviseur doit étre suffisamment haut afin que les yeux soient de niveau
avec le centre de I'écran. Ceci est généralement 106 a 125 cm (40 a 60 po) du sol.

Le centre du téléviseur sera décalé de 2 cm (0,8 po) vers le bas par rapport au centre de
la plague murale sur le support de montage mural. Avant de percer les trous dans le
mur :

1 Mesurer la distance entre le bas du téléviseur et le point central a mi-chemin entre
les orifices de montage supérieurs et inférieurs au dos du téléviseur. C'est la mesure
a.

2 Mesurer la distance a partir du sol jusqu’a I'emplacement souhaité de la partie
inférieure du téléviseur sur le mur. Ne pas oublier que la partie inférieure du
téléviseur devra étre placée au-dessus de tout meuble (tels que les centres de
divertissement ou les meubles pour téléviseur). Le téléviseur devra également étre
placé au-dessus des appareils qui se trouvent sur le meuble (tel qu’un lecteur
Blu-ray ou un récepteur cable). C'est la mesure b.

3 Additionner a + b. La mesure totale représente la hauteur souhaitée pour
I'emplacement du centre de la plaque murale sur le mur.

4 Utiliser un crayon pour repérer ce point sur le mur.

|
_____t_____
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ETAPE 5 - Option 1 : Installation sur un mur a montants en
bois
Sont également nécessaires

Plaque murale (A) Détecteur de montants Clé a douille de 1/2 po Perceuse
bord a bord
E(4) Crayon Niveau Foret a bois de 7/32 po

Remarque : L'épaisseur de la cloison séche recouvrant le mur ne doit pas dépasser 16 mm
(5/8 po).

1 Repérer les montants. Localiser les centres du montant avec un détecteur de
montants bord a bord.

T 40,6, 45,7 0u 60,9 cm

(16, 18 ou 24 po)

Ligne
médiane

Se—

Détecteur de
montants
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2 Aligner le gabarit (D) avec la hauteur déterminée a I'étape précédente et vérifier
qu’elle soit de niveau, puis utiliser un crayon pour repérer I'emplacement des trous
de montage des tire-fonds (4) sur les centres des montants. Enlever le gabarit (D).

Niveau

---/;9-‘0-/---%

3 Pré-percer les orifices sur une profondeur de 65 mm (2,5 po) a I'aide d'une meche
de 5,5 mm (7/32 po) de diamétre.

5,5mm (7/32 po)

W

65 mm (2,5 po) e

/--\-\-—---%

— Taille minimale d’un montant en bois : standard de 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po), nominale de 38 x 89 mm (11/2x3 1/2 po).
— L'espacement minimal entre les dispositifs de fixation horizontaux ne doit pas étre inférieur a 40 cm (16 po)
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4 Aligner la plaque murale (A) avec les orifices pilotes, puis insérer les tire-fonds (E)
dans les orifices de la plaque murale. Ne serrer les tire-fonds que jusqu’a ce qu'ils
soient fixés fermement contre la plaque murale.

Niveau

Clé a douille de 1,27 cm (1/2 po)

ATTENTION : Eviter les blessures potentielles ou les dégats matériels! NE PAS trop serrer
les tire-fonds (E).
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ETAPE 5 - Option 2 : Montage sur un mur en béton ou en

blocs de béton

Sont également nécessaires

Plaque murale (A) Crayon (léadouille de 1/2 po Perceuse
Hhrmmnm figauiise = —
E(4) F(4) Niveau Meche a béton de
10 mm (3/8 po)

ATTENTION : Pour éviter des dégats matériels ou des blessures, ne jamais forer dans le
mortier entre les blocs. Fixer la plaque murale directement sur la surface en béton.

1 Aligner le gabarit (D) avec la hauteur déterminée a I'étape précédente et vérifier
qu’elle soit de niveau, puis utiliser un crayon pour repérer I'emplacement des trous
de montage des tire-fonds (4). Enlever le gabarit (D).

Niveau
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2 Pré-percer les orifices a une profondeur de 65 mm (2,5 po) a I'aide d’'une meche a
béton pour perceuse d'un diamétre de 10 mm (3/8 po).

* Epaisseur minimale du mur en béton : 203 mm (8 po).
*Taille minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po).
La distance minimale entre les deux fixations ne doit pas étre inférieure a 40 cm (16 po)

65mm (2,5 po)

10 mm (3/8 po)

3 Insérer les chevilles murales a béton (F) dans les orifices pré-percés et utiliser le
marteau pour étre slr que les chevilles sont au ras de la surface en béton.
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4 Aligner la plaque murale (A) avec les chevilles, puis insérer les tire-fonds (E) dans les
orifices de la plaque murale. Ne serrer les tire-fonds que jusqu’a ce qu'ils soient fixés
fermement contre la plaque murale.

ATTENTION : Eviter les blessures potentielles ou les dégats matériels! NE PAS trop serrer
les tire-fonds (E).

Niveau

(lé a douille de 1,27 cm (1/2 po)
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ETAPE 6 : Fixation du téléviseur a la plaque murale
ATTENTION : Cest lourd, de I'aide sera nécessaire pour cette étape.

Pendre le téléviseur pré-assemblé sur la plaque murale (A). Tirer les sangles vers le
bas, puis pousser le bas du téléviseur et du support vers le bas de la plaque murale.
Relacher les sangles tirées vers le bas pour verrouiller les supports dans leur
emplacement.

ATTENTION C'EST LOURD! De I'aide
sera nécessaire pour cette étape.
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ETAPE 7 - Réglage de l'inclinaison
+ Régler I'angle d'inclinaison en desserrant les montants des supports du téléviseur,
quand l'angle est correcte serrer les montants.

Montant

Montant

e
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GARANTIE LIMITEE D’'UN AN

Best Buy, ou son Partenaire autorisé des produits de marque Best Buy essentials, garantit a vous, I'acheteur initial de ce nouveau produit de marque
Best Buy essentials (le « Produit »), que le Produit sera exempt de défauts dans sa fabrication provenant des matériaux ou de la main-d’oeuvre
d'origine pendant une période d'un (1) an a compter de la date d"achat du Produit ou de la date de livraison (si celle-ci est postérieure a la date
d'achat) (« Période de garantie »). )
Cette garantie ne s'applique que si le Produit a été (i) acheté aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada aupres d’un détaillant de la marque Best Buy ou sur les
sites www.bestbuy.com ou www.bestbuy.ca ou du partenaire autorisé de Best Buy et (ii) emballés ou vendus avec cette déclaration de garantie.
Le terme « Best Buy », tel qu'il est utilisé dans la présente garantie, fait référence aux magasins de détail de la marque Best Buy, www.bestbuy.com
et www.bestbuy.ca et au Partenaire autorisé de Best Buy sur Amazon.com.
Best Buy essentials ne pouvant contrdler la qualité des produits vendus par des vendeurs non autorisés, cette garantie ne s'applique qu'aux Produits
achetés aupres de Best Buy ou un partenaire autorisé de Best Buy essentials, sauf i la loi I'interdit. Best Buy essentials se réserve le droit de rejeter
les demandes de garantie pour les Produits achetés auprés de vendeurs non autorisés, y compris les sites Web non autorisés.
LA REPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT, TELS QU'OFFERTS PAR LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, CONSTITUENT LE SEUL RECOURS DE L’ACHETEUR INITIAL
POURTOUTE VIOLATION DE GARANTIE. BEST BUY ESSENTIALS NE SAURAIT ETRE TENUE POUR RESPONSABLE DE DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU
CONSECUTIFS, RESULTANT DE L'INEXECUTION D'UNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE PRODUIT, Y COMPRIS, SANS S'Y LIMITER, LA PERTE DE
DONNEES, L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT, L'INTERRUPTION D'ACTIVITE OU LA PERTE DE PROFITS. BEST BUY ESSENTIALS PRODUCTS
N'OCTROI AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE RELATIVE A CE PRODUIT. TOUTES LES GARANTIES EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES POUR CE PRODUIT, Y
COMPRIS MAIS SANS LIMITATION, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU CONDITIONS DE QUALITE MARCHANDE, D'ADEQUATION A UN BUT PARTICULIER,
SONT LIMITEES A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE APPLICABLE TELLE QUE DECRITE CI-DESSUS ET AUCUNE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, NE 3
S’APPLIQUERA APRES LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. CERTAINS ETATS, PROVINCES ET JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS DE LIMITATION SUR (i) LA DUREE
DE LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE (i) L'EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS, OU jii) LA LIMITATION DES
DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS, LES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT DONC NE PAS S’APPLIQUER AVOUS. LA PRESENTE
GARANTIE DONNE A L’ACHETEUR INITIAL DES GARANTIES JURIDIQUES SPECIFIQUES; IL PEUT AUSSI BENEFICIER D’AUTRES GARANTIES QUI VARIENT
D'UN ETAT OU D'UNE PROVINCE A L'AUTRE.
Quelle est la durée de la couverture?
La Période de garantie dure 1an (365 jours) a compter de la date d’achat du Produit ou de la date de livraison (si celle-ci est postérieure a la date
d'achat). La date d'achat est imprimée sur le recu fourni avec le Produit. Dans le cas ol le Partenaire autorisé cesse de vendre le produit de la marque
Best Buy essentials couvert par la garantie, cette Garantie prendra fin pour ce produit et il ne pourra pas faire I'objet d’une réparation ni d'un
remplacement.
Que couvre cette garantie?
Pendant la Période de garantie, si un vice de matériau ou de main-d’oeuvre d'origine est détecté sur le Produit par un service de réparation agréé
par Best Buy essentials ou le personnel du magasin, Best Buy essentials (a sa seule discrétion) : (1) réparera le Produit en utilisant des piéces
détachées neuves ou remises a neuf; ou (2) remplacera le Produit par des produits ou des piéces neufs ou remis a neuf de qualité comparable. Le
Produit et les piéces remplacés au titre de cette garantie deviennent la propriété de Best Buy essentials et ne sont pas retournés a I'acheteur initial.
Si le Produit ou les pieces nécessitent une réparation apres I'expiration de la Période de garantie, I'acheteur initial devra payer tous les frais de
main-d'oeuvre et les piéces. Cette garantie reste en vigueur tant que I'acheteur initial reste propriétaire du Produit Best Buy essentials pendant la
Période de garantie. La garantie prend fin si le Produit est vendu ou transféré.
Comment obtenir une réparation sous garantie?
Si le Produit a été acheté dans un magasin Best Buy, ou sur un site Web de Best Buy (www.bestbuy.com ou www.bestbuy.ca), ramener le Produit
accompagné de la preuve d'achat originale et le Produit dans n'importe quel magasin Best Buy. Prendre soin de remettre le Produit dans son
emballage d'origine ou dans un emballage qui procure la méme qualité de protection que celui d'origine. Si le Produit a été acheté auprés d'un
Partenaire autorisé, appeler Best Buy essentials au 1-877-467-4289.
Afin d'obtenir le service de la garantie, aux Etats-Unis et au Canada appeler le 1-877-467-4289. L assistance technique établira éventuellement un
diagnostic et corrigera le probléme au téléphone. i
Si vous avez acheté le Produit aupres d’un Partenaire autorisé autre que Best Buy, appeler le 1-888-BESTBUY aux Etats-Unis ou le 1-866-BESTBUY
au Canada. Une preuve d'achat sera requise et le Produit devra étre retourné a Best Buy. Prendre soin de remettre le Produit dans son emballage
d'origine ou dans un emballage qui procure la méme qualité de protection que celui d'origine.
Ou cette garantie s’applique-t-elle?
Cette garantie est valable uniquement aux Etats-Unis et au Canada pour I'acheteur initial du Produit auprés d’un Partenaire autorisé, dans le pays
ol I'achat original a été effectué.
Que couvre la garantie?
La présente garantie ne couvre pas :

les aliments, les boissons et |'altération ou la perte de médicaments;

les dommages causés a d‘autres produits par une surtension ou un autre probléme similaire pendant la connexion au produit;

la formation du client;

I'installation;

les réglages de configuration;

les dommages esthétiques;

les dommages résultants des intempéries, de la foudre et d"autres catastrophes naturelles telles que les surtensions;

les dommages accidentels;

une utilisation inadaptée;

une manipulation abusive;

la négligence;

une utilisation commerciale, y compris mais sans sy limiter, |'utilisation dans un établissement commercial ou dans les partiesc d'i bles en copropriété ou

d'immeubles d'appartements, ainsi que tout endroit autre qu'un domicile privé;

la modification de tout ou partie du Produit, y compris I'antenne;

un écran endommagé par les images fixes (sans mouvement) qui restent affichées pendant de longues périodes (rémanentes);

les dommages ayant pour origine une utilisation ou une maintenance défectueuse;

la connexion a une source électrique dont la tension est inadéquate;
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la tentative de réparation par toute personne non agréée par Best Buy essentials pour réparer le Produit;

les produits vendus « en |'état » ou « hors service »;

les consommables, y compris mais sans s'y limiter les piles ou batteries (AA, AAA, Cetc.);

les produits dont le numéro de série usine a été altéré ou enlevé;

la perte ou vol de ce produit ou de tout élément le composant;

les écrans o les trois (3) premiers pixels défectueux (points noirs ou incorrectement allumés) sont groupés dans une surfaceinférieure a un dixieme (1/10) de celle de |'écran,
ou un maximum de cinq (5) pixels défectueux sur toute la surface de I'écran. (Lesécrans comportant des pixels peuvent contenir un nombre limité de pixels défectueux);

les défauts ou dommages causés par tout contact, mais sans s'y limiter, avec des liquides, gels ou pates.

Pour contacter Best Buy essentials :

1-877-467-4289

www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials

BEST BUY ESSENTIALS est une marque de commerce de Best Buy et de ses sociétés affiliées.
* Distribué par Best Buy Purchasing, LLC

7601 Penn Av. South, Richfield, MN 55423 E.-U.

©2025 Best Buy. Tous droits réservés.
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Avis aux clients du Québec uniquement
GARANTIE DE DISPONIBILITE

Avis relatif a I'article 39 de la loi sur la protection des consommateurs concernant la garantie de disponibilité des piéces de
rechange, des services de réparation et des informations sur I’entretien

Veuillez noter ce qui suit : que Best Buy Canada Ltée. (« Best Buy »), y compris ses entités affiliées, ne garantit pas,
au sens de l'article 39 de la Loi sur la protection du consommateur et des réglements applicables, la disponibilité
des piéces de rechange, des services de réparation ou des renseignements sur l'entretien ou la réparation des
produits vendus, fabriqués, importés, annoncés ou vendus par Best Buy ou sous sa marque Insignia, essentiels
Best Buy, Rocketfish ou d'autres marques vendues ou fabriquées par Best Buy.

Cet avis n’affecte pas la garantie limitée d’'un an de Best Buy pour les produits essentials.

Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter le site www.bestbuy.ca/garantie-disponibilite.
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ESPANOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

CUIDADO:

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes del montaje.

- Para televisores de pantalla plana de 47 a 84 pulg.
» Peso méaximo: 49.89 kg (110 Ib.)

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

Este soporte esta diseflado para utilizarse con televisores cuyo peso no supere la
capacidad maxima de 49.89 kg (110 Ib.). La pared debe poder aguantar cuatro veces el
peso estandar. Para evitar lesiones, no apriete demasiado los tornillos. El uso con
productos pesando mas que el peso maximo especificado, puede resultar en un
desmoronamiento del sistema de montaje y de sus accesorios, causa potencial de
lesiones.

+ Nunca deje que los nifios se suban al producto o jueguen con él.

« No se siente ni se ponga de pie sobre el producto.

- Nofije al soporte un televisor cuyo peso supere la capacidad de carga recomendada.

« Utilice una pared de hormigén o de madera adecuada.

+ Use este sistema de montaje Unicamente para el propdsito descrito en estas

instrucciones.

No utilice aditamentos no recomendados por el fabricante.

+ No lo use en exteriores.

« Una instalacion incorrecta puede causar dafios materiales y/o personales, por lo que
la instalacion se debe realizar por dos contratistas cualificados. El fabricante no se
hace responsable de los dafos o lesiones causados por un montaje, ensamblaje o
uso incorrectos.

« Una manipulacién incorrecta puede provocar cortes y laceraciones.

« Las imagenes son sélo de referencia, sujetas a nuestros productos disponibles.

« Conserve estas instrucciones para futuras consultas.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Caracteristicas
« Admite televisores de 47 a 84 pulg. y hasta 49.89 kg (110 Ib.)

« Compatible con patrones VESA desde 100 x 100 hasta 600 X 400 (con todos los

tamanos comunes entre ellos)
«+ Seinclina de -15° a 3° para ajustar el dngulo de visualizacién

- Disfrute de afos de uso confiable con nuestra robusta construccion de acero

+ Respaldado por Best Buy

Patrones de agujeros de tornillos VESA para televisores
Su soporte de pared funciona con los siguientes patrones de orificios para tornillos

VESA para televisores:

100 x 100 mm (3.9 x 3.9 pulg.)

400 x 300 mm (15.7 x 11.8 pulg.)

200 x 200 mm (7.9 x 7.9 pulg.)

400 x 400 mm (15.7 x 15.7 pulg.)

500 x 400 mm (19.7 x 15.7 pulg.)

300 x 300 mm (11.8 X 11.8 pulg.)

600 x 400 mm (23.6 X 15.7 pulg.)

(
(
300 x 200 mm (11.8 X 7.9 pulg.)
(
(

400 x 200 mm (15.7 x 7.9 pulg.)

Dimensiones
25.6 pulg. (65 cm)
60 cm (23.6 pulg.) méx. VESA ‘
10 cm (3.9 pulg.) min. VESA 1
o]
o]
(o]
(o]
(o]
(o]
42.5m (16.7 pulg.) o
(o]
o]
> o [l ) e S o | o o
10cm (3.9 pulg.) @ ) C_ — b
o o O o é o

Bor————— —o Q> 0000000000 oy—r

Per
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40 cm (15.7 pulg.) méx.
VESA

10 cm (3.9 pulg.) min. VESA
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Herramientas requeridas

Necesitard las siguientes herramientas para ensamblar su montaje de pared nuevo
para el televisor:

by — — « =~ @&

Detector de vigas de Lapiz Broca de taladro paramadera  Broca de taladro para concreto  Cinta adhesiva
borde a borde de 5.5mm (7/32 pulg.) de 10 mm) (3/8 pulg. (para
(para pared con vigas de pared de concreto)
madera)
Martillo Llave de tubos Destornillador Phillips Taladro Cinta métrica
de 1/2 pulg.

Contenido del paquete

Asegurese de tener todas las piezas y los accesorios necesarios para montar su soporte
de montaje en pared nuevo.

Elementos

=2

—= € coceccocco00

&=——= ¢ cococccococoo

B Soporte CSoporte
izquierdopara  derechopara
televisor televisor

D Plantilla
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Ferreteria de montaje del televisor

Etiqu . Cant|| Etiqu . Cant
Ferreter . Ferreter .
eta erreteria idad || eta erreteria idad
Hﬂ:w Tornillo M8 de
E 4 N 35mm 4
Pernos M8 x 60 mm
Tornillo M8
Anclajes para o 1||||IHHI\||||HH|||H|\IHIIII\l\lﬂllIIHI\IHIIIIHI\I\||||H|\|H|IIHI\|\||| de 50 4
F @@} concreto 4 e>umm
I——10  Espaciador M6 de
G @ Nivel 1| P @=® 17 mm 4
I— 0 Espaciador M8 de
H | (mmm TorniloM4dei2mm | 4 Q @-® 22mm 4
1 { WUMWWI TornilloM6de 12mm | 4 1 Espaciador M8 de
R .].“ 10 mm 4
[
J (H][]m]]][m]ﬂﬂ][[mmﬂmm TornilloM6 de 20 mm | 4
S Espaciador M8 de 8
Tornillo M8 de 25mm
K @m 20 mm 4
Arandela M4
~ " © :
Tornillo M4 4
L (e de 35 mm
Tornillo M6 U Arandela M6 4
M | (o Gessmm | 4 @
www.bestbuy.com/bestbuyessentials 51




BESTBUYa : g -
essentials” BE-TVLTLC / BE-TVLTLC-C

Instrucciones de instalacion

PASO 1 - Determine si su televisor tiene una parte posterior
plana, irregular u obstruida.
1 Coloque cuidadosamente el televisor con la pantalla hacia abajo, sobre una
superficie acolchonada y limpia para protegerlo de dafios y rayones.

2 Si su televisor tiene una base para mesa instalada, remueva la base. Refiérase a los
documentos que vienen con su televisor para obtener instrucciones.

3 Ponga los soportes para televisor, orientada verticalmente en la parte posterior de
su televisor.

4 Alinee los agujeros de tornillos en los soportes del televisor con los agujeros de
tornillo de montaje en su televisor.

5 Identifique que tipo de parte posterior su televisor tiene:

- Panel posterior plano: Los soportes estan al ras de la parte posterior de su
televisor y no bloquean ninguna toma. No necesitara espaciadores al ensamblar el
soporte de montaje de pared.

- Parte posterior obstruida: El soporte bloquea una o mas de las tomas en la parte
posterior de su televisor. Necesitara espaciadores al ensamblar el soporte de
montaje de pared.

- Parte posterior con forma irregular: Hay un espacio entre un soporte y alguna
parte de la parte posterior de su televisor. Necesitara espaciadores al ensamblar el
soporte de montaje de pared.

6 Retire los soportes del televisor
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PASO 2 - Seleccion de los tornillos, arandelas y espaciadores
1 Seleccione los accesorios para su televisor (tornillos, arandelas y espaciadores).
Ciertos televisores vienen con accesorios de montaje incluido. (si hay tornillos que
vinieron con su televisor, casi siempre estan en los agujeros de la parte posterior
del televisor). Si no conoce la longitud y el diametro correcto de los tornillos de
montaje que su televisor requiere, pruebe tamanos diferentes enroscandolos
manualmente.
Seleccione uno de los siguientes tipos de tornillo:
Para un televisor con parte posterior plana:
Tornillos M4 de 12 mm (H)
Tornillos M6 x 12 mm (l)
Tornillos M6 x 20 mm (J)
Tornillos M8 X 20 mm (K)

Para un televisor con parte posterior irregular u obstruida:
Tornillos M4 X 35 mm (L)
Tornillos M6 X 35 mm (M)
Tornillos M8 X 35 mm (N)
Tornillos M8 x 50 mm (O)

Seleccione una arandela M4 (T) o una arandela M6 (U) para los tipos
de tornillos correspondientes. Para televisores con una parte
posterior irregular u obstruida, utilice también los espaciadores (P, Q,
R, 09).
Nota: Si el herraje incluido no funciona para su televisor, llame al 1-877-467-4289, para
asistencia al cliente de Insignia, y trataremos de determinar las piezas necesarias
requeridas y se las enviaremos sin coste alguno.

CUIDADO: Para evitar posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales, asegurese de que haya
una rosca adecuada para asegurar los soportes a su televisor. Si encuentra resistencia,
deténgase inmediatamente y pdngase en contacto con Servicio al cliente. Utilice la
combinacién de tornillo y espaciador mas corta para acomodar su televisor. Usar accesorios
demasiado largos puede danar su televisor. Sin embargo, el uso de un tornillo que es
demasiado corto puede causar la caida del televisor del montaje.

El tornillo encaja El tornillo es El tornillo es

correctamente demasiado largo demasiado corto

P @

2 Retire los tornillos de los agujeros en la parte posterior de su televisor.

3 Para un televisor con parte posterior plana, refiérase a la seccién PASO 3 - Opcién 1:
Fijacién de los accesorios a un televisor con parte posterior plana en la pagina 54.
-0-

Para una parte posterior irregular u obstruida, refiérase a la seccién PASO 3 -
Opcidn 2: Fijacion de los accesorios a un televisor con parte posterior irregular u
obstruida en la pagina 56.
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PASO 3 - Opcion 1: Fijacion de los accesorios a un televisor
con parte posterior plana

Necesitara
Tornillos Arandelas @
HE 1

T4 U

0 0 @
0 : ‘
QHWWW QHMMWMMMW Soportes para televisor By C
J(4) K(4)

Destornillador Phillips

1 Alinee los soportes izquierdo y derecho para televisor (B y C) con los agujeros para
los tornillos en la parte posterior de su televisor. Asegurese de que los soportes
estén a nivel.
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2 Instale las arandelas (T or U) y los tornillos (H, 1, J o K) en los agujeros en la parte
posterior del televisor. No se necesita arandela si se utilizan los tornillos M8 (K).

3 Apriete los tornillos hasta que estén firmemente contra los soportes del televisor.
No apriete demasiado.

Nota: No se necesita arandela si
se utilizan los tornillos M8 (K).

H,1,J, K r

oo)
\

NS00 0D

N
-

CUIDADO: No utilice
un taladro eléctrico
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PASO 3 - Opcion 2: Fijacion de los accesorios a un televisor
con parte posterior irregular u obstruida
Necesitara

Tornillos Arandelas Espaciadores

—

(ﬂ]ﬂnﬁlﬂﬂlmlllmlﬂﬂllﬂllm 0 Il\l\II\I\I\HHHH\I\l\II\I\I\HHHH\I\I\II\I\I\HH\HHHIIII\IH @ @ @-Q
P(4)

U@ @-@

IIIIIIHHNHHHHHHNN"llllllllllllllllllll\l”HHHH\HHH |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||m|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||n e
0() \‘

Soportes para
televisor By C

:EI
Destornillador Phillips

1 Coloque los espaciadores (P, Q, R 0 S) sobre los agujeros para tornillos en la parte
posterior de su televisor.

2 Alinee los soportes izquierdo y derecho para televisor (B y C) con los agujeros para
los tornillos en la parte posterior de su televisor. Asegurese de que los soportes
estén a nivel.
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3 Si usa las arandelas M4 (T), coléquelas entre los espaciadores y los soportes para
televisor y encima de los agujeros de los soportes para televisor. Si use las
arandelas M6 (U), coléquelas encima de los agujeros de los soportes para televisor.
Inserte los tornillos (L, M, N o O) a través de las arandelas, los soportes para
televisory los espaciadores. No se necesita arandela si se utilizan los tornillos M8 (N
00).

4 Apriete los tornillos hasta que estén firmemente contra los soportes del televisor.
No apriete demasiado.

Si utiliza arandelas M4 (T) o M6 (U) (Ginicamente),
coldquelas detrds de los soportes.
No se necesita arandela si se utilizan los tornillos M8 (N 0 0).

QRS

@

L, M, N, O,

)

Jo]

TorU
Z

M pnoobo

<

CUIDADO: No utilice
un taladro eléctrico
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PASO 4 - Determine la ubicacion del montaje en pared

Necesitara
@I | = e—

Ldpiz
Cinta métrica

Nota: Su televisor debe de estar lo suficientemente alto que sus ojos estén al mismo nivel
del centro de la pantalla. Esto es normalmente de 106 a 152 cm (40 a 60 pulg.) del suelo.

El centro de su televisor estara desplazado de 2 cm (0.8 pulg.) por debajo del centro de
la placa del soporte de montaje en pared. Antes de taladrar los agujeros en la pared:
1 Mida la distancia desde la parte inferior de su televisor al punto medio entre los
agujeros de montaje superior e inferior en la parte posterior de su televisor Esta
medida es a.

2 Mida la distancia desde el suelo hasta donde desea que la parte inferior del
televisor sea colocada en la pared. Recuerde que la parte inferior del televisor se
debe colocar por encima de cualquier mueble (tales como los centros de
entretenimiento o las bases de televisor). Su televisor también deberia de estar
colocado por encima de los componentes (como un reproductor de discos Blu-ray
o un receptor de TV por cable). Esta medida es b.

3 Adicione a + b. La medida total es la altura donde debe de estar el centro de la
placa de pared en la pared.

4 Use un lapiz para marcar este lugar en la pared.

|
_____t_____
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PASO 5: Opcion 1: Instalacion en una pared con viga de

madera

Necesitara

Placa para pared (R) Ldpiz Llave de tubos de 1/2 pulg. Taladro
E(4) Detector de vigas de Nivel Broca de taladro para
borde a borde madera de 7/32 pulg.

Nota: Cualquier panel de yeso que cubra la pared no debe exceder 16 mm (5/8 pulg.).

1 Ubique las vigas. Verifique los centros de las vigas con un detector de vigas de
borde a borde.

T 40.6,45.7 0 60.9 cm

(16, 18, 0 24 pulg.)

Linea
central

Detectorde v
vigas
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2 Alinee la plantilla (D) a la altura que determiné en el paso anterior y asegurese de
que esté a nivel, después use un lapiz para marcar las (4) ubicaciones del perno de
retraso en los centros de las vigas. Retire la plantilla (D).

Nivel

---/;9-‘0-/---%

3 Taladre el agujero guia a una profundidad de 65 mm (2.5 pulg.) usando una broca
de taladro de 5.5 mm (7/32 pulg.) de didmetro.

./--__‘_‘__-___%

- Tamafio minimo de la viga de madera: estandar 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pulg.) nominal 38 x 89 mm (1/2x 1/2 pulg.)
- El espacio minimo entre los sujetadores horizontales no puede ser menor de 40 cm (16 pulg.)
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4 Alinee la placa para pared (A) con los agujeros, inserte los pernos de retraso (E) en
los agujeros de la placa para pared. Apriete los pernos de retraso hasta que se
encuentren firmemente contra la placa de pared.

Llave de tubos de 1/2 pulg. %

CUIDADO: jEvite lesiones potenciales o dafios materiales! NO apriete excesivamente los
pernos de retraso (E).
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PASO 5: Opcion 2: Instalacion en una pared de concreto
solido o de bloques de concreto

Necesitara

Placa para pared (A) Ldpiz Llave de tubos de 1/2 pulg. Taladro
E(4) Nivel Broca de taladro para
concreto de 3/8 pulg.

CUIDADO: Para evitar dafios materiales o lesiones a personas, nunca taladre en la
argamasa entre los bloques. Monte la placa de pared directamente sobre la superficie de
concreto.

1 Alinee la plantilla (D) a la altura que determiné en el paso anterior y asegurese de
que esté a nivel, después use un lapiz para marcar las (4) ubicaciones del perno de
retraso. Retire la plantilla (D).

Nivel
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2 Taladre el agujero guia a una profundidad de 65 mm (2.5 pulg.) usando una broca
de taladro de 10 mm (3/8 pulg.) de didmetro.

* Grosor minimo del concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pulg.).
*Tamaio minimo del bloque de concreto: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pulg.).
La distancia minima entre las dos fijaciones superiores no puede ser inferior a 40 cm (16 pulg.).

65mm (2.5 pulg.)

10 mm (3/8 pulg.)

3 Inserte los anclajes de pared de hormigén (F) en los orificios piloto y utilice un
martillo para asegurarse de que los anclajes queden al ras con la superficie de
hormigon.
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4 Alinee la placa de pared (A) con los anclajes, inserte los tornillos de retraso (E) a
través de los orificios de la placa de pared. Apriete los pernos de retraso hasta que
se encuentren firmemente contra la placa de pared.

CUIDADOQO: jEvite lesiones potenciales o dafios materiales! NO apriete demasiado los
tornillos de retraso (E).

Llave de tubos
de 1/2 pulg.
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PASO 6 - Fijacion del televisor a la placa para pared
ADVERTENCIA: Pesado - necesitard ayuda con este paso.

« Cuelgue la unidad de televisién premontada en la placa de pared (A). Tire de las
correas hacia abajo y, a continuacién, empuje la parte inferior del conjunto
TV/soporte hacia la parte inferior de la placa de pared. Suelte las correas de sujecién
para bloquear los soportes en su sitio.

CUIDADO ;PESADO! Necesitard
ayuda con este paso.
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PASO 7 - Ajuste el angulo de inclinacion

+ Ajuste el &ngulo de inclinacidn del televisor aflojando las asas de los soportes del
televisor; cuando el dangulo sea correcto, apriete las asas.

Manija

o Manija
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Soporte de pared basculante grande para televisores de 47 a 84 pulg.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO

Best Buy, o su Socio autorizado de productos de la marca Insignia, le garantiza a usted, el
comprador original de este nuevo producto de la marca Insignia ("Producto"), que éste se
encontrara libre de defectos de material o de mano de obra en su fabricacién original por un
periodo de un (1) afo a partir de la fecha de su compra del Producto o de la fecha de entrega (si es
posterior a la fecha de compra) ("Periodo de garantia").

Para que esta garantia se aplique, su Producto debe (i) haberse comprado en los Estados Unidos o
en Canadd desde una tienda de la marca Best Buy o en linea en los sitios web de
www.bestbuy.com o www.bestbuy.ca, o del Socio autorizado de Best Buy y (ii) empacado o
vendido con esta declaracién de garantia.

El término de “Best Buy” como se utiliza en esta garantia se refiere a las tiendas de marca de Best
Buy, www.bestbuy.com, www.bestbuy.ca y el Socio autorizado de Best Buy.

Debido a que Insignia no puede controlar la calidad de los productos vendidos por vendedores
no autorizados, esta Garantia se aplica sélo a los Productos que fueron comprados en tiendas de
Best Buy o un Socio autorizado de Insignia, a menos que la ley prohiba lo contrario. Insignia se
reserva el derecho de rechazar reclamaciones de Productos comprados de vendedores no
autorizados, incluyendo sitios web no autorizados.

EL REEMPLAZO O LA REPARACION ESTIPULADOS BAJO ESTA GARANTIA SON SU RECURSO
EXCLUSIVO POR CUALQUIER VIOLACION DE LA GARANTIA. INSIGNIA NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR
DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES DEBIDO AL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER
GARANTIA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO, INCLUYENDO PERO SIN
LIMITARSE A LA PERDIDA DE INFORMACION, LA PERDIDA DE NEGOCIOS O DE GANANCIAS.
INSIGNIA PRODUCTS NO HACE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA EXPRESA CON RESPECTO A ESTE
PRODUCTO. TODAS LAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS E IMPLICITAS DE ESTE PRODUCTO, INCLUYENDO,
PERO SIN LIMITARSE A, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE O CONDICIONES DE
COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, ESTAN LIMITADAS EN
DURACION AL PERIODO DE GARANTIA ESTABLECIDO ANTERIORMENTE Y NINGUNA GARANTIA, YA
SEA EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, SE APLICARA DESPUES DEL PERIODO DE GARANTIA. ALGUNOS
ESTADOS, PROVINCIAS Y JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES SOBRE (i) LA DURACION
DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, (i) LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O
CONSECUENCIALES, O (iii) LA LIMITACION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENCIALES, POR
LO QUE LAS LIMITACIONES O EXCLUSIONES ANTERIORES PUEDEN NO SER APLICABLES EN SU
CASO. ESTA GARANTIA LE DA DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS, Y USTED PUEDE POSEER OTROS
DERECHOS QUE VARIAN DE ESTADO A ESTADO, O DE PROVINCIA A PROVINCIA.

¢Cudnto dura la garantia?

El Periodo de garantia tiene una duracién de 1 aiio (365 dias) a partir de la fecha de compra del
Producto o de la fecha de entrega (si es posterior a la fecha de compra). La fecha de compra se
encuentra impresa en el recibo que recibié con el Producto. En caso de que el Socio autorizado
deje de vender el producto de marca Insignia cubierto, esta garantia terminara para dicho
producto y no habra reparacién ni sustitucion del Producto.

;Qué es lo que cubre esta garantia?

Durante el Periodo de Garantia, si un centro de reparacion autorizado de Insignia concluye que la
fabricacién original del material o la mano de obra del Producto se encuentran defectuosos
Insignia (como su opcién exclusiva): (1) reparara el Producto con repuestos nuevos o
reconstruidos; o (2) reemplazara el Producto sin costo alguno por un producto nuevo o
reconstruido con caracteristicas similares. Los Productos y repuestos reemplazados bajo esta
garantia se volveran propiedad de Insignia y no se le regresaran a usted. Si se requiere la
reparaciéon de Productos o partes después de que se vence el Periodo de garantia, usted debera
pagar todos los costos de mano de obra y de repuestos. Esta garantia estara vigente tanto como
usted sea el duefio de su producto Insignia durante el periodo de garantia. La cobertura de la
garantia se anula si usted vende o transfiere el Producto.
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;Como se obtiene el servicio de garantia?

Si se compro6 el Producto en una tienda de Best Buy, o en un sitio Web de Best Buy
(www.bestbuy.com o www.bestbuy.ca), lleve su recibo original y el Producto a cualquier tienda de
Best Buy. Asegurese de colocar el Producto en su embalaje original o en un embalaje que ofrezca
la misma proteccion que el embalaje original. Si adquirié su producto a través de un Socio
autorizado, llame a Insignia al 1-877-467-4289.

Para obtener servicio de garantia, llame al 1-877-467-4289 en los Estados Unidos y Canada. Los
agentes de llamadas pueden diagnosticar y corregir el problema por teléfono.

Si comprd el producto a un socio autorizado que no sea Best Buy, llame al 1-888-BESTBUY en
Estados Unidos o al 1-866-BESTBUY en Canada. Se le pedira que provea una prueba de compra'y
regrese su producto a Best Buy. Asegurese de colocar el Producto en su empaque original o en un
empaque que provea la misma cantidad de proteccién que el original.

;Donde es vdlida la garantia?

Esta garantia sélo es vélida en Estados Unidos y Canada para el comprador original del producto a
un distribuidor autorizado, en el pais donde se realizé la compra original.

;Qué es lo que no cubre la garantia?

Esta garantia no cubre:

«  Pérdida/deterioro de alimentos, bebidas y o medicamentos.

- Daios a otros productos causados por una subida de tension u otro problema similar
mientras estan conectados al Producto.

«  Capacitacién o instruccion del cliente.

« Instalacion.

« Ajustes de configuracion.

«  Dafos cosméticos.

- Daios debidos al clima, reldampagos, causas de fuerza mayor, tales como sobretensiones.

«  Danos accidentales.

«  Usoinapropiado.

+  Abuso.

+  Negligencia.

«  Fines/uso comerciales, incluido pero no limitado al uso en un lugar de negocios o en zonas
comunes de un condominio de viviendas multiples o complejo de apartamentos, o utilizado
de otro modo en un lugar que no sea un domicilio particular.

«  Modificacion de alguna parte del Producto, incluyendo la antena.

+ Un panel de pantalla dafiado por imagenes estaticas (sin movimiento) aplicadas durante
periodos prolongados (burn-in).

. Dano debido al uso o mantenimiento inapropiado.

- Conexion a una fuente de voltaje o de alimentacion incorrecta.

«  Danos debidos al intento de reparacion por parte de cualquier persona no autorizada por
Insignia para reparar el Producto.

«  Productos vendidos “tal cual” (en el estado en que se encuentran) o “con todas sus fallas”.

«  Consumibles, incluyendo pero no limitado a pilas (por ejemplo AA, AAA, C etc.).

«  Productos en los cuales el numero de serie asignado en la fabrica ha sido alterado o
removido.

«  Pérdida o robo de este producto o cualquier parte de sus componentes.

«  Las pantallas con hasta tres (3) pixeles defectuosos (puntos oscuros o incorrectamente
iluminados) agrupados en una superficie mas pequena que la décima parte (1/10) del
tamano de la pantalla ni hasta cinco (5) pixeles defectuosos en toda la superficie de la
pantalla. (Las pantallas basadas en pixeles pueden contener un nimero limitado de pixeles
que pueden no funcionar normalmente).

+  Los defectos o dafios causados por cualquier contacto, incluidos, entre otros, liquidos, geles o
pastas.
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Large Tilting Wall Mount for 47 - 84" TVs

Contacte Insignia:

1-877-467-4289

www.insigniaproducts.com

INSIGNIA es una marca comercial de Best Buy y sus compafias asociadas.
* Distribuido por Best Buy Purchasing, LLC

7601 Penn Ave South, Richfield, MN 55423 U.S.A.

©2025 Best Buy. Todos los derechos reservados.
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